MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 51

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

the office of city manager or to act as city manager, during the term for which he was elected.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 49

AN ACT Relating to the Development Credit Corporation of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1949, c. 104, § 4, amended. The 1st sentence of section 4 of chapter 104 of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The capital stock of this corporation shall be \$50,000 \$150,000 divided into 500 1,500 shares of the par value of \$100.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 50

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Members of Council of the City of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 125, Art. II, § 201, amended. Section 201 of Article II of chapter 125 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sentence to read as follows:

'Each member of the city council shall receive an annual salary of \$200.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 51

AN ACT Relating to Eastern Maine Orphans' Home.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Directors and officers of Eastern Maine Orphans' Home. Edward F. Ward, Edward P. Murray, Thomas Birmingham and Norbert Dowd, all

of Bangor, in the county of Penobscot and state of Maine and Thomas M. Nelligan of Orono in said county and state are hereby constituted the directors and trustees until the next annual meeting or their successors are elected and qualified, of Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maine which are now revised statutes 1944, chapter 50, to fill the vacancies in the offices of directors and trustees of the said corporation caused by the deaths of all incumbents thereof and to wage and conduct the affairs and business of the said corporation in accordance with the charter of the said corporation and the provisions of law.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 52

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Town of Bar Harbor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1949, c. 111, § 1, repealed and replaced, and sections 1-A, 1-B, 1-C and 1-D, additional. Section 1 of chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Annual town meeting; notice. The annual town meeting of the inhabitants of the town of Bar Harbor for the election of municipal officers, required by the laws of this state or by vote of the inhabitants of said town to be elected, shall be held on the 1st Monday of December in the year 1951 and each succeeding year thereafter. Notice for said meeting shall be given in accordance with the laws of this state regulating notice for town meetings.
- Sec. 1-A. Polls shall be open, when. The polls for said election shall remain open until 7 P. M., standard time, on the 1st Monday of December; upon the close of the polls at 7 P. M. further business of said annual town meeting shall stand suspended, except for the sorting and counting of ballots and the announcement by the moderator of the successful candidates in said election; said meeting shall then stand suspended until 7 P. M. on Tuesday following the 1st Monday of December, at which suspended meeting the remaining articles in the warrant for the annual town meeting shall be disposed of by action of the inhabitants of said town.
- Sec. 1-B. Fiscal year. The municipal, financial or fiscal year of said town of Bar Harbor shall commence January 1st and terminate December 31st of each year.